

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF OCTOBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B V L N CHAKRAVARTHI
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 6879 OF 2023



Between:

1. Pachwa Sreenivasa Babu, S/o Venkateswara Rao, Aged 50 years, Proprietor VVR Crushers and Constructions, R/o D.No. HIG 217, Sector IV, MVP Colony, Visakapatnam.
2. Pachwa Pameela, W/o Venkateswara Rao, Aged 70 years, R/o D.No. HIG 217, Sector IV, MVP Colony, / Visakapatnam.
3. Pachwa Ratnalata, D/9 Venkateswara Rao, Aged 48 years, R/o D.No. HIG 217, Sector IV, MVP Colony/ Visakapatnam.
4. T. Ravi, (T. Ravindra Babu), S/oRaghavalu, Aged 60 years, Clerk, VVR Crushers and Constructions, Sy.No.194, Venkupalem village, Anakapalle mandal, Visakapatnam Dt.
5. Y.V.Mallikarjuna Rao, , S/o Venkata Subbayya, Aged 50 years, R/o Main Road, Sarada Nagar, Kothuru village, Anakapalle mandal, Visakapatnam District.
6. Y. Sridevi, W/o Y.V.Mallikarjuna Rao, Aged 48 years, R/o Main Road, Sarada Nagar, Kothuru village, Anakapalle mandal, Visakapatnam District.
7. Pachwa Vanaja, W/o Srinnivasa Babu, Aged 48 years, R/o D.No. HIG 217, Sector IV, MVP Colony, Visakapatnam.
8. Pachwa Venkateswara Rao, S/o late Chinna Vengayya, Aged 75 years, Business, R/o D.No. HIG 217, Sector IV, MVP Colony, Visakapatnam.

...Petitioners/Accused 1 to 8

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Public Prosecutor through the Station House Officer, Anakapalle Rural Police Station.

2. Lekkala Naidu, S/o Pedda Krishna, Aged 48 years, Cultivation, R/o D.No. 4-24, Venkupalem village, Anakapalle mandal, Visakapatnam District.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings against the petitioners/A1 to A8 in C.C.No.12 of 2023 on the file of the XI Metropolitan Magistrate, Anakapalle.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023:

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.12 of 2023 on the file of the XI Metropolitan Magistrate, Anakapalle, including the appearance of the petitioners/A1 to A8, pending disposal of CRLP.No.6879 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and memorandum of grounds of criminal petition and the order of the High Court order dated 11.09.2023, 06.11.2023, 27.11.2023 11.12.2023, 27.12.2023, 05.02.2024, 16.02.2024, 23.04.2024, 05.07.2024 & 28.08.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Balaji Medamalli, Advocate for the Petitioners and Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, Sri Sasanka Bhuvanagiri Advocate for the respondent no.2, Court made the following;

ORDER:

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

No representation for the unofficial respondent.

List under the caption "for hearing" on 25.11.2024.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court is extended till then."

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- Sk.Md.Rafi
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XI Metropolitan Magistrate, Anakapalle, Visakhapatnam District
2. The Station House Officer, Anakapalle Rural Police Station,
Visakhapatnam District
3. One CC to Sri. Balaji Medamalli, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Sasanka Bhuvanagiri Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVLNC,J

DATED: 25/10/2024

LIST UNDER THE CAPTION FOR HEARING ON 25.11.2024

ORDER

CRLP.No.6879 of 2023

INTERIM STAY EXTENDED

